DOCUMENT 00 11 16 NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Notice is hereby given that the governing board ("Board") of the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") will receive sealed bids for the following project, Bid No. **616**, ("Project" or "Contract"):

<u>Playfield Stadium Renovations for Channel Islands HS, Oxnard HS and Rio</u> Mesa HS

To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to possess one or more of the following State of California contractors' license(s): **A or B.** The Bidder's license(s) must remain active and in good standing throughout the term of the Contract.

To bid on this Project, the Bidder is required to be registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to the Labor Code.

Contract Documents will be available on or after the date of the mandatory pre-bid conference and site visit and may be downloaded from the District's website, https://www.oxnardunion.org/administrative-services/purchasing-warehousing/rfp/.

Sealed bids will be received until **11:00 AM** on **April 30, 2020** at the District Purchasing Office, 309 South K Street, Building G, Oxnard, California 93030 at or after which time the bids will be opened and publicly read aloud. Any bid that is submitted after this time shall be nonresponsive and returned to the bidder. Any claim by a bidder of error in its bid must be made in compliance with section 5100 et seq. of the Public Contract Code.

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20111.6, only prequalified bidders will be eligible to submit a bid for contracts \$1 million or more using or planning to use state bond funds. Any bid submitted by a bidder who is not prequalified shall be non-responsive and returned to the bidder. Moreover, any bid listing subcontractors holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43 or C-46 licenses, if used, who have not been prequalified, shall be deemed nonresponsive and will not be considered.

All bids shall be on the form provided by the District. Each bid must conform and be responsive to all pertinent Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Instructions to Bidders.

A bid bond by an admitted surety insurer on the form provided by the District a cashier's check or a certified check, drawn to the order of the Oxnard Union High School District, in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid price, shall accompany the Bid Form and Proposal, as a guarantee that the Bidder will, within ten (10) calendar days after the date of the Notice of Award, enter into a contract with the District for the performance of the services as stipulated in the bid.

A mandatory pre-bid conference and site visit will be held on **April 13, 2020** at **9:00 AM** at **Channel Islands HS** at 1400 Raiders Way in Oxnard, California. All participants are required to sign in front of the Main Front Office. Failure to attend

or tardiness will render bid ineligible. No sign in is allowable after the specified start time.

The successful Bidder shall be required to furnish a 100% Performance Bond and a 100% Payment Bond if it is awarded the Contract for the Work. The successful Bidder may substitute securities for any monies withheld by the District to ensure performance under the Contract, in accordance with the provisions of section 22300 of the Public Contract Code.

The successful bidder will be required to certify that it either meets the Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise ("DVBE") goal of three percent (3%) participation or made a good faith effort to solicit DVBE participation in this Contract if it is awarded the Contract for the Work.

The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to section 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code. Prevailing wage rates are also available from the District or on the Internet at: http://www.dir.ca.gov.

This Project is subject to labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and subject to the requirements of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations. The successful Bidder shall comply with all requirements of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 1-5 of the Labor Code.

The District has entered into a Project Labor Agreement that is applicable to this Project. A copy of the Project Labor Agreement is available for review at the District Facilities Office and may be downloaded from the District's website, https://www.oxnardunion.org/administrative-services/purchasing-warehousing/rfp/. The successful bidder and all subcontractors will be required to agree to be bound by the Project Labor Agreement.

The District shall award the Contract, if it awards it at all, to the lowest responsive responsible bidder based on the base bid amount only. Each School will be awarded separately.

The Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids and/or waive any irregularity in any bid received. If the District awards the Contract, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

Publication Dates: 4/5/2020 & 4/12/2020

END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 616
Playfield Stadium Renovations
CIHS, OHS, RMHS

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

To: Governing Board of the Oxnard Union High School District ("District" or "Owner")

From: Byrom-Davey, Inc.

(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of

Bid No. <u>616</u> for the following project known as: <u>Playfield Stadium Renovations for Channel Islands HS, Oxnard HS and Rio Mesa HS</u> ("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Three million, fivehouted forly & tweety seven dollars \$ 3,540,027
BASE BID FOR CHANNEL ISLANDS HS

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all costs.

Three million two hundred tweet threety seven dollars \$ 3,220,027

BASE BID FOR OXNARD HS

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all costs.

Three million Seven hundred minely-five t dollars \$ 3,795,027

BASE BID FOR RIO MESA HS twenty Seven

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid accounts for any and all costs.

A. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.

BID NUMBER 616 Playfield Stadium Renovations CIHS, OHS, RMHS OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

- B. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- C. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- D. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- E. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- F. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - Designated Subcontractors List √
 - Site Visit Certification√
 - Non-Collusion Declaration ✓
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- G. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. <u>1</u> , Dated <u>04/24/2020</u>	No, Dated
No. <u>0</u> , Dated <u>04/10/2020</u>	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

- H. Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a A or B license.
- J. Bidder hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- K. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations.
- L. Bidder hereby certifies that its bid includes sufficient funds to permit Bidder to comply with all local or state labor laws or regulations during the Project, including payment of prevailing wage, and that Bidder will comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 2810(d) if awarded the Contract
- M. Bidder agrees to comply with all requirements of the Project Labor Agreement.

- N. Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- O. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- P. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- Q. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this 29th	day of April			_ 20 20_
Name of Bidder: Byro				
Type of Organization:				- 3
Signed by:	Vita		Steve Davey	r
Title of Signer: President	dent & Secretary			
	3220 Evening Creek Dr	ive South, Suite 1	03, San Diego, Ca	92128
Taxpayer Identificatio	n No. of Bidder: <u>33-09</u> 9	0504		
Telephone Number: <u>8</u>	58-513-7199			
E-mail: <u>steved@by</u>	rom-davey.com / christ			
Contractor's License N	lo(s): No.: <u>803447</u>	A; B; C8 Class: <u>C61/D12</u>	; C12; Expiration Date:	01/31/2022
	or Registration No.: _1			_

Playfield Stadium Renovations for Rio Mesa HS

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

BID BOND

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned, Byrom-Davey, Inc, as Principal ("Principal"),
and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company , as Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and authorized to do business as a surety in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") of Ventura County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates, in the sum of
Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid)
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract within ten (10) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect

its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,

extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or

to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has above named, on the 27th day of	been duty executed by the Principal and Surety April , 20 20 .
	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
	Principal
	By Steve Davey, President & Secretary
	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
	Superv
	By Tara Bacon, Attorney-In-Fact
	McGriff Insurance Services, Inc.
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	750 B Street, Suite 2400, San Diego, CA 92101
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	619-525-2815
	Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of San Diego)			
On APR 2 7 2020 before n	ne, Minna Huovila, Notary Public			
	(insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appearedTara Bacon				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MINNA HUOVILA COMM. #2313883			
Signature Mildel	NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Commission Expires DECEMBER 6, 2023			

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

DALE G. HARSHAW, GEOFFREY SHELTON, TARA BACON, KYLE KING, JOHN R. QUALIN, MINNA HUOVILA

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 27th day of February, 2019.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this <u>27th</u> day of <u>February, 2019</u>, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Suzanne C. Delro Notery Public, State of New York No. 02066126649 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires September 16, 2021

CERTIFICATE

I. Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

April 2020

Assistant Secretary

Laura B. Guy

leganni C. Klilich

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

of Ohio, organized under the laws of Ohio, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Sprinkler,

Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, Legal, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 22^{nd} day of May, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 22^{nd} day of May, 2013.



Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

Ву

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

-				
	te of California Inty ofSar	n Diego)	
On	April 29, 2020		before me,	Bridget Nelson, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
pers	sonally appeared _	Steve Dave	еу	
who sub his/	proved to me on t scribed to the withi her/their authorized	in instrument d capacity(ies	and acknows), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

BRIDGET NELSON
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
Commission # 2235729
My Comm. Expires Mar 25, 2022

Playfield Stadium Renovations for Channel Islands HS

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

BID BOND

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned, Byrom-Davey, Inc, as Principal ("Principal"),
and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company , as Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") of Ventura County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates, in the sum of
Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid Dollars (\$ 10% of Total Bid)
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract within ten (10) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

*Ohio

BID NUMBER 616
Playfield Stadium Renovations
CIHS, OHS, RMHS

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has above named, on the27th day of _	been duty executed by the Principal and Surety April, 20_20
above Hamedy on the	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
	Principal
	By Steve Davey
	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
	Suraty
	By Tara Bacon, Attorney-In-Fact
	McGriff Insurance Services, Inc.
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	750 B Street, Suite 2400, San Diego, CA 92101
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	619-525-2815
	Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

			1.000 • 1.000	30 (10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10	SEADO PROPOSIONAL SEADO Y COMENCOSO
State of California County of San Diego)				
OnAPR 2 7 2020	_ before me, _	Minna Hu (insert r	lovila, Notary	/ Public of the officer)	
personally appeared Tara Bacon who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	_ (Seal)		MINNA HUO' COMM. #231 NOTARY PUBLIC-CAI SAN DIEGO CO My Commission E DECEMBER 6,	3883 LIFORNIA DUNTY Expires

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

DALE G. HARSHAW, GEOFFREY SHELTON, TARA BACON, KYLE KING, JOHN R. QUALIN, MINNA HUOVILA

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 27th day of February, 2019.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this <u>27th</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2019</u>, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Suzanne C. Delio Notary Public, State of New York No. 0206126649 Quallier in Westchester County Commission Expires September 16, 2021

CERTIFICATE

I. Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

April ._ 2020

Assistant Secretary

Kama B. Gu

leganni C. Alelio

Seatember 16, 2021

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

of Ohio, organized under the laws of Ohio, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Sprinkler,

Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, Legal, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 22^{nd} day of May, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 22^{nd} day of May, 2013.



Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

By

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of County of	California ofSar	n Diego)	
On Ap	ril 29, 2020		before me,	Bridget Nelson, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
nersonal	ly appeared	Steve Dav	ey	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal

BRIDGET NELSON
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
Commission # 2235729
My Comm. Expires Mar 25, 2022

Playfield Stadium Renovations for Oxnard HS

DOCUMENT 00 43 13

BID BOND

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned, Byrom-Davey, Inc, as Principal ("Principal"),
and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") of Ventura County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates, in the sum of
Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid)
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract within ten (10) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

*Ohio

BID NUMBER 616 Playfield Stadium Renovations CIHS, OHS, RMHS OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has above named, on the27th day of _	been duty executed by the Principal and Surety April
above harried, on the day of _	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
	Principal
	By Steve Davey, President & Secretary
	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
	Surety
	By Tara Bacon, Attorney-In-Fact
	McGriff Insurance Services, Inc.
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	750 B Street, Suite 2400, San Diego, CA 92101
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	619-525-2815

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

L				
State of California County of San Diego APR 2 7 2020)			
On befo	ore me, Minna I	luovila, Notary	/ Public	
	(inser	t name and title	of the officer)	
personally appearedTara Bacon				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY paragraph is true and correct.	under the laws of	the State of Cal	ifornia that the for	egoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			MINNA HUOVILA	R
Signature Multipal	(Seal		COMM. #2313883 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Commission Expires DECEMBER 6, 2023	CSC1

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

DALE G. HARSHAW, GEOFFREY SHELTON, TARA BACON, KYLE KING, JOHN R. QUALIN, MINNA HUOVILA

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the charman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 27th day of February, 2019.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL STORES OF STORES OF STORES

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this <u>27th</u> day of <u>February, 2019</u>, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Suzanne C. Delio Notary Public, State of New York No. 02DE5126649 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires September 16, 2021

September 16, 2021

CERTIFICATE

I. Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this _ 27th

April __ 2020

Assistant Secretary

Laura B. Guy

Duzzen ne C. Allelie

day of

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

of Ohio, organized under the laws of Ohio, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Sprinkler,

Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, Legal, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 22^{nd} day of May, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 22^{nd} day of May, 2013.



Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

By

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofSa	n Diego)	
On _ April 29, 2020	before me, Bridget Nelson, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared Steve Davey who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ir his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

paragraph is true and correct.

Signature

(Seal)

BRIDGET NELSON
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
Commission # 2235729
My Comm. Expires Mar 25, 2022

DOCUMENT 00 43 36

<u>DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST</u> (Public Contact Code Sections 4100-4114)

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name, location and California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the Work or who will specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid and the kind of Work that each will perform. Vendors or suppliers of materials only do not need to be listed.

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that, if Bidder fails to list as to any portion of Work, or if Bidder lists more than one subcontractor to perform the same portion of Work, Bidder must perform that portion itself or be subjected to penalty under applicable law. In case more than one subcontractor is named for the same kind of Work, state the portion of the kind of Work that each subcontractor will perform.

If alternate bid(s) is/are called for and Bidder intends to use subcontractors different from or in addition to those subcontractors listed for work under the Base Bid, Bidder must list subcontractors that will perform Work in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid plus alternate(s).

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

Subcontractor Name: Meyer Construction Services			
	806036		Orange CA
	ADA Upgrades	1 1000	0 3
	Premier Sign Services In	С.	
	1015153		Riverside CA
	Install Sweeboard		,
	Systems water prosting		
	923 679	Location:	Orange, CA
	Caulking		3 3
	Econo Ferce Inc.		
	337734	Location:	Riverside, LA
Portion of Work:		www.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.commons.co	
TOTAL STITLE OF WORKING			A

Subcontractor Name:	Above Grade Engineering
CA Cont. Lic. #:	PE 58 256 Location: Santuis Obispo
Portion of Work:	Surveying
Subcontractor Name:	Ventura Directional Drilling Inc.
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	83 1782 Location: Sarta Paula
Portion of Work:	Directional Orilling Coxnard. H.S.)
Subcontractor Name:	Pavement Recycling Systems Inc
CA Cont. Lic. #:	569352 Location: Jurupa Valley, CA
	Grind A/E (chand Islands HS; Rio Grande HS)
Subcontractor Name:	Vista Steel
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	257955 Location: Golda, CA
Portion of Work:	Remarcing Steel
Subcontractor Name:	Onyx Paring Company Dre
PLE	630860 Location: Axahein, CA
Portion of Work:	AIC Paving
Subcontractor Name:	Marin Landscape
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	492862 Location: Orange, CA
Portion of Work:	Landscape / Isrigation
Date:	April 29, 2020
Proper Name of Bidder: Byrom-Davey, Inc.	
Signature:	
Print Name:	Steve Davey
Title:	President & Secretary

Subcontractor Name: _	Hardy & Harper	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	215952	Location: Lake Forest, CA
	A/C Paving	
Subcontractor Name: _	Tatt Electric Company	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	772245	Location: Verluca, CA MO
Portion of Work: _	Electric /	
Subcontractor Name: _	Venco Electric Inc	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	446770	Location: Oxnard, CA
Portion of Work: _	Electrical	
Subcontractor Name: _		
CA Cont. Lic. #:		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name: _		
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Subcontractor Name: _		4.51
CA Cont. Lic. #:		Location:
Portion of Work: _		
Date:	April 29, 2020	
Proper Name of Bidder:	Byrom-Davey, Inc.	
Signature:		
Print Name:	Steve Davey	
Title:	President & Secretary	

Title:

Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Date:	April 29, 2020
Proper Name of Bidder:	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
Signature:	
Print Name:	Steve Davey
Title:	President & Secretary

Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Date:	April 29, 2020
Proper Name of Bidder:	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
Signature:	
Print Name:	Steve Davey
Title:	President & Secretary

Subcontractor Name: _	7333
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name:	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Date:	April 29, 2020
Proper Name of Bidder:	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
Signature:	
Print Name:	Steve Davey
Title:	President & Secretary

Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:_	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
CA Cont. Lic. #: _	Location:
Portion of Work: _	
Date:	April 29, 2020
Proper Name of Bidder:	Byrom-Davey, Inc.
Signature:	
Print Name:	Steve Davey
Title:	President & Secretary

DOCUMENT 00 45 01

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and			
Byrom-Davey, Inc.		_ ("Contractor" or "Bidder").	
TO BE EXECUTED BY BID	DER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID		
Check option that applies	:		
with the conditions relatir difficulties, and restriction	ted the Site of the proposed Work and ng to construction and labor. I fully un ns attending the execution of the Work	nderstand the facilities, k under contract.	
I certify that Mark Deferville (Bidder's representative) visited the Site of the proposed Work, received the attached pages of information, and became fully acquainted with the conditions relating to construction and labor. The Bidder's representative fully understood the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attending the execution of the Work under contract.			
Bidder fully indemnifies the Oxnard Union High School District, its Architect, its Engineers, its Construction Manager, and all of their respective officers, agents, employees, and consultants from any damage, or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit and/or the Bidder's representative's visit to the Site.			
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
Date:	April 29, 2020		
Signature:			
Print Name:	Steve Davey		
Title:	President & Secretary		

DOCUMENT 00 45 19

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION (Public Contract Code Section 7106)

The undersigned declares	;			
I am the President & Secretary		_ of		
	[Title]			
Byrom-Davey, Inc.		_, the party making the foregoing bid.		
[Name of Firm] The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.				
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.				
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on April 29, 2020,				
at San Diego, 92128 [City]	, <u>Californi</u> a [State]	[Date]		
Date:	April 29, 2020			
Signature:		wy/		
Print Name:	Steve Davey			
Title:	President & Secretary			

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	validity of that dood	ITIOTIC.		
	State of California County ofSa	n Diego).	
(_{On _} April 29, 2020	before me,	Bridget Nels	son, Notary Public ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared Steve Davey who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing				
þ	varagraph is true and	correct.	ne laws of the	BRIDGET NELSON
	Signatura WATA		(Soal)	Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2235729 My Comm. Expires Mar 25, 2022

DOCUMENT 00 45 19.01

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and	
Byrom-Davey, Inc.	("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Prior to bidding on or submitting a proposal for a contract for goods or services of \$1,000,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit this certification pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2204.	
The bidder/proposer must complete ONLY ONE of the following two options. To complete OPTION 1, check the corresponding box and complete the certification below. To complete OPTION 2, check the corresponding box, complete the certification below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.	
OPTION 1. Bidder/Proposer is not on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by the California Department of General Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b), and we are not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that other person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.	
OPTION 2. Bidder/Proposer has received a written exemption from the certification requirement pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d). A copy of the written documentation demonstrating the exemption approval is included with our bid/proposal.	
CERTIFICATION:	
I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, that I am duly authorized to legally bind the bidder/proposer to the OPTION selected above. This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.	
Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID Number (or n/a)
Byrom-Davey, Inc.	/ 33-0990504
By (Authorized Signature)	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	Date Executed
Steve Davey President & Secretary	April 29, 2020

END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 616 Playfield Stadium Renovations CIHS, OHS, RMHS OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS